
HALEWOOD TOWN COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the Town Council held on Thursday, 16th November 2017 (7.00 pm), at the Arncliffe Sports and Community Centre, Arncliffe Road, Halewood, the following Members were:-
PRESENT

COUNCILLORS
  Ms. C Harris (Chairperson)



Cllr. K Dalton                               Cllr. D Samuels



Cllr. I Hamilton                            Cllr. Miss C Rose


             Cllr. A Harvey                              Cllr. B Swann





   Cllr. N Hogg
Also in attendance:-
G MacKenzie, Town Manager

L Joyner – Senior Administrator

Members of the Public - 1
In Attendance:-   
Cllr. Liam Robinson - Chair of Merseytravel Transport Committee and Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Transport Portfolio Holder.
Ben Murray – National Association of Local Council 
100. APOLOGIES
Apologies for non-attendance were received and accepted from Cllr. S Ball, Cllr. Mrs. A Farrell, 
Cllr. Mrs. E Finneran and Cllr. D Perry.
101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

None
102. PUBLIC FORUM

None
103. MINUTES.

RESOLVED:-    (a) That the minutes of the Town Council Meeting held on 18th October 2017, be approved as a 
                              correct record and signed by the Chairperson.


             (b) That the minutes of the Special Town Council Meeting held on 2nd November 2017, be 



      approved as correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

104. TOWN MANAGER’S INFORMATION UPDATE

The Town Manager gave a written update on the following items:-

1.   Community Governance Review
2.   Hollies Playground
3.   Bonfire Damage
4.   KMBC Environmental Challenge Fund
5.   New External Notice Boards
6.   The Bowls Club
7.   Arncliffe Sports & Community Centre – PA System

8.   Stay Well and Safe This Winter

and verbally on the following matters:-

9.    Co-operative Councils Innovation Network - Membership & Meeting
10.  St. Nicholas Churchyard – Potential closure
11.  Door Step Green – Culverted Water Course

12.  HTC Pensioners Party – Arncliffe 7th December 2017
13.  Your Voice Your Choice – Christmas Day Dinner

14.  A. See New Arrival / Staffing Cover

RESOLVED:-   (a) That the report be noted.
105. PARTNERSHIP PRESENTATION
Cllr. Liam Robinson, Chair of Merseytravel Transport Committee and Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Transport Portfolio Holder, gave Members an informative which majored on current and proposed investment in the rail and bus services across the city region and in particular their relevance to Halewood.  Cllr. Robinson urged Members to take part personally in the consultation on the Knowsley Bus Review and to encourage the community to do likewise.
Members thanked Cllr. Robinson for his attendance and his presentation a copy of which the Town Manager will distribute to Members.
106. MID YEAR REVIEW OF 2017/2018 BUDGET

Members considered the report of the Town Manager that outlined the budget position of the Town Council as at the mid-year point of 30th September 2017.

It was moved by Cllr. I Hamilton and seconded by Cllr. N Hogg and 

RESOLVED:- (a) That the report be noted.

107. COUNCIL OF THE YEAR 2017

The Town Manager presented a report that contained proposals to celebrate the Halewood Town Council’s status as Council of the Year 2017.
Ben Murray, NALC, congratulated the Council on this achievement and asked that NALC be kept informed of Halewood Town Council news so this can be included in NALC’s Twitter Campaign.  Ben spoke about the Association’s Diversity Campaign and urged Members of the Council to complete the survey on the NALC website.

It was moved by Cllr. I Hamilton and seconded by Cllr. N Hogg and 

RESOLVED:-   (a) That the report be noted.


            (b) That the purchase of fence banners, letterheads and compliments to 


     advertise the Council’s achievement, as outlined in para 3.5 be approved and that
                             two new pull up banners be purchased.


            (c) That the Town Manager investigate the cost of updating the backdrop inside Hollies



     Hall to include this award, and also the provision of a new back drop for Arncliffe



     Sports and Community Centre.


(d)  That letters announcing the Town Council’s achievement be reissued to Metro Mayor



      Liverpool City Region and the Leader of Knowsley MBC and that a letter also be sent



      to Theresa May, Prime Minister.

Post meeting note:- A letter of congratulations has since been received from the Metro Mayor Liverpool City Region.

108. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT AND TOWN COUNCIL

        STANDING ORDERS

This item was deferred until the next Annual Meeting of the Town Council to be held on 10th May 2018.
109. SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS
RESOLVED:-  (a) That the schedule of payments, addendum and direct debits amounting to 



   £22,591.27 be approved for payment.

          (b)  That the provision of a business card for the Town Council Current Account


     be explored.

Schedule of Payments – November 2017

	PAYEE

Metropolitan Borough of Knowsley

The Royal British Legion

Metropolitan Borough of Knowsley

Metropolitan Borough of Knowsley

B & M Waste Services

B & M Waste Services

CF Corportate Finance Limited

Lancashire Council Training Partns.

Virgin Media Business

Vivark (GM)

Performance Ticket Printers (GM)

NALC (GM)

Gear4Music (GM)

B & M Office Machines

Viking Direct

June Jones - South Lpool Diamonds

Mrs Teresa Fitzsimmons

Wray Bros Limited

ICS Limited

AppliedAir Conditioning

Torrington Drive Community Assoc.

St John Vianney

Water Plus

Water Plus

ICS Limited

Vivark Limited

Big Help Project

Combined Catering Services

The Wigan Beer Company 

The Wigan Beer Company 

Wray Bros Limited

Nisbets (GM)

Trainline (GM)

SSE

MN Badger Limited

Virgin Media Business

Savills (UK) Limited

Inland Revenue

Merseyside Pension Fund

Medicash

Unison


	AMOUNT
£21.00

£30.00

£571.00

£687.00

£175.28

£188.00

£180.00

£380.00

£88.00

£216.00

£90.04

£250.00

£539.00

£34.57

£134.03

£40.00

£200.00

£112.66

£366.00

£510.00

£500.00

£500.00

£311.57

£649.99

£114.00

£3,012.70

£714.00

£136.80

£1,399.71

£1,118.89

£43.82

£353.35

£27.79

£558.38

£174.00

£40.00

£360.00

£4,521.01

£3,162.18

£20.50

£60.00

£22,591.27




110. REPORTS FROM CONFERENCE/REPRESENTATIVE BODIES
(i)  Cllr. N Hogg – LALC 
(ii) Cllr. B Swann – Knowsley Green Space Review
RESOLVED:-    (a) That the reports be noted.

111. CORRESPONDENCE

(a) Planning Applications
The following Planning Applications were considered:-

	Application Number
	Applicant
	Location
	Details

	17/00578/FUL
	Mr Keith Baldwin
	Land adjacent to Greensbridge Lane, Tarbock Green
	Installation of vehicular access bridge across brook

	17/00612/FUL
	Mr Alan Ravenhill
	57 Rutland Avenue
Halewood
	Erection of a single storey extension and alteration to roof over garage to provide additional living space to first floor level together with frontj dormer

	17/00614/FUL
	Jaguar Land Rover
	Jaguar Plant 
North Road Halewood
	Demolition of section of existing building and erection of two storey extension to provide workshop area (B1/B80 and worker amenity facilities)

	17/00633/ADV
	Mr Adam Ormrod 
	Barnardos 8 Halewood Shopping Centre, Leathes Lane, Halewood
	Display 2 no. Internally illuminated facia signs and vinyl signage

	17/00634/FUL
	Mr Savvas Meraklis
	64 New Hutte Lane

Halewood
	Demolition of existing garage, erection of single storey extension to side

	17/00643/FUL
	Vertellus Specialities

Chemicals
	Vertellus (former Pentagon Chemicals) Lower Road, Halewood
	Application for hazardous 
Substances consent for storage

1 (p7)/Teal(200 tonnes maximum) substances classed as physical hazards.

	17/00578/KMBC1
	Knowsley Early Years & Childcare
	Holy Family Catholic Primary School, Arncliffe Road Halewood
	Construction of pram store.


RESOLVED:-    a) That the Planning Applications be noted. 
                         b) That further information be obtained in respect of planning application:-


     17/00578/FUL, Installation of vehicular access bridge across brook, Greenbridge Lane.

112. EXEMPT ITEM

RESOLVED:-  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

113. STAFF HOLIDAYS
Members considered a report of the Chairperson, following which it was

Moved by Cllr. N Hogg and Seconded Cllr. K Dalton 

RESOLVED:- a) That the report be noted.

           b) That in recognition of their work in the past year culminating in the Council of the Year 
               Award all permanent members of Town Council staff be granted an extra days holiday to be 

   taken at the exigencies of the service.
Meeting closed at 9.20 p.m. 
Signed .......................................             Date ...............................................


